

SERVICES SCHEDULE

Network Access Services for Information Vendors (via Bursa Malaysia's Wide Area Network (WAN))

A. Subscriber Requirements

(1) EQUIPMENT

- (i) The Subscriber shall purchase its own equipment for the purposes of this Subscription ("Equipment"). The Equipment purchased shall be in compliance with the Equipment Specifications described in Section C below.
- (ii) The Equipment may be purchased from the vendor of the Subscriber's choice.
- (iii) The Equipment must be dedicated for Bursa Wide Area Network connectivity only and must be located within Malaysia.
- (iv) The Subscriber must provide Bursa Malaysia with the Equipment installation point address ("Installation Point").
- (v) The said Equipment must at all times conform to the Equipment Specifications, configuration and connectivity requirements and can only be used for the activities that are facilitated and managed by Bursa Malaysia.
- (vi) The maintenance of the Equipment is the responsibility of the Subscriber and any maintenance charges shall be paid directly to the Subscriber's appointed vendor. Any replacement of Equipment or spare parts required shall be supplied by the Subscriber's appointed vendor.
- (vii) The said Equipment shall be maintained in a suitable environment to allow the said Equipment to operate and function properly and shall not be exposed to any hazardous exposure that could damage the Equipment. The Subscriber shall comply with any policies or standards issued by Bursa Malaysia in this respect.
- (viii) The Subscriber shall ensure that the Equipment complies with any change in the Equipment Specifications, configuration and/or connectivity requirements by Bursa Malaysia.

(2) TELECOMMUNICATIONS SUBSCRIPTION

- (i) Subscriber shall subscribe directly to any local telecommunications provider ("Telco") approved by Bursa Malaysia for the requisite network line(s).
- (ii) Subscriber shall be solely responsible for the telecommunications / network services subscription charges and to pay directly to the respective Telco.



- (iii) The Subscriber shall coordinate with Bursa Malaysia in relation to the installation, testing and commissioning of the Telco line(s) or network service with Bursa Malaysia's network and/or network equipment.
- (iv) The Subscriber shall subscribe to the minimum bandwidth requirements as advised by Bursa Malaysia. If the Subscriber fails to subscribe to the minimum bandwidth, Bursa Malaysia will not be responsible for any problems or performance issues arising therefrom.

B. Subscription Services

Bursa Malaysia shall provide the following services:

- (1) Bursa Malaysia shall remotely configure and manage the Equipment at the Installation Point for daily operation and management.
- (2) Bursa Malaysia shall use its best efforts to remotely monitor the Equipment and the services provided by the Telco up to the Installation Point from Bursa Malaysia's Main Data Center and/or Bursa Malaysia's Disaster Recovery Center, based on the option selected by the Subscriber in its subscription.
- (3) In the event Bursa Malaysia detects a defect in the Equipment or interruption in the Telco services, Bursa Malaysia will inform the Subscriber of such defect or interruption and the Subscriber shall deal directly with their respective Equipment maintenance vendor or Telco to rectify the defect.

For avoidance of doubt, the Subscriber may nominate a service provider or IT affiliate ("Nominated Party") in Malaysia to receive the above services on behalf of the Subscriber. IT affiliate here refers to a company within the Subscriber's Group of Companies ("Group") which provides infrastructure services to the other companies within the Group.

C. Equipment Specifications for IVs

ROUTER SPECIFICATION

ROUTER	
Router & Module	Description
Cisco C8200-1N-4T	C8200 1RU w/ 1 NIM slot and 4x 1 Gigabit Ethernet WAN ports
DRAM	8 GB DRAM
NIM-ES2-8	Cisco 8-port Gigabit Ethernet switch NIM
IOS XE Software	Min requirement Cisco IOS XE Software Release 17.6.1
ISR-CCP-EXP	Cisco Config Pro Express on Router Flash



MEM-2900-512MB-DEF	512MB DRAM for Cisco 2901-2921 ISR (Default)
MEM-CF-256MB	256MB Compact Flash for Cisco 1900, 2900, 3900 ISR
PI-MSE-PRMO-INSRT	Insert, Packout - PI-MSE
PWR-2911-AC	Cisco 2911 AC Power Supply
S29UK9-15204M	Cisco 2901-2921 IOS UNIVERSAL
SL-29-IPB-K9	IP Base License for Cisco 2901-2951
CAB-ACU	AC Power Cord (UK), C13, BS 1363, 2.5m